## Resolution No. 2006-219

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS TO PURCHASE UNMARKED POLICE VEHICLES

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove's Police Department uses a wide variety of unmarked vehicles for law enforcement operations; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's Police Department must replace its unmarked vehicles on a regular basis to avoid detection by criminal suspects and offenders; and

**WHEREAS**, to acquire suitable undercover vehicles it is imperative that the City's Police Department be able to purchase vehicles as they become available from a wide variety of sources such as rental agencies, used car dealers and auctions; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has determined that authorizing the City Manager, or his designee, to enter into contracts for the purchase of unmarked vehicles without the need for competitive bids is beneficial to the City and its residents.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute contracts on behalf of the City for the purchase of unmarked vehicles without the need for competitive bids.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of September 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON,

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-219

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 13, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

